

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

LIONEL WHITE,)
Plaintiff,) No. 17 C 02877
vs.) The Honorable Sara Ellis
CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.) Magistrate Judge Laura K. McNally
Defendants.)

CERTAIN DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
DISCUSSION	6
I. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ADDUCE ANY ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE THAT SUPPORTS HIS VERSION OF HIS ARREST	6
II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT ANY DEFENDANT OFFICER OTHER THAN JONES WAS PERSONALLY INVOLVED IN HIS ARREST OR PROSECUTION ARREST	7
 A. Plaintiff Failed to Comply With Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	10
 B. White Has Failed to Adduce Any Evidence Establishing Smith, Leano, Bolton, Gonzalez, and Nichols' Personal Involvement In His Arrest Or Prosecution	12
III. THERE IS NO SUCH THING AS A FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIM FOR "UNLAWFUL PRE-TRIAL DETENTION WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE," OR FOR "MALICIOUS PROSECUTION."	17
IV. FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM IS TIME BARRED.....	22
V. UNDER CONTROLLING LAW, PLAINTIFF'S DUE PROCESS FABRICATION CLAIM FAILS.....	24

A. Plaintiff Cannot Establish the Requisite Elements of a Due Process Fabrication Claim	25
B. Plaintiff's Convictions Were Caused by His Guilty Pleas Per Supreme Court Law	29
C. Defendant Officers Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authority from the Supreme Court of the United States

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	19
<i>Brady v. U.S.</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	29
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	22
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	29-32
<i>Parker v. North Carolina</i> , 397 U.S. 790 (1970)	29
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	34
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022)	19, 23
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	29
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	34
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	34

Authority from the Circuit Courts of the United States

<i>Avery v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 847 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Bianchi v. McQueen</i> , 818 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Cherry v. Washington County</i> , 526 F. App'x 683 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Colbert v. City of Chicago</i> , 851 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Coleman v. City of Peoria, Illinois</i> , 925 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2019)	10, 16, 24
<i>De Jesus v. Odom</i> , 578 Fed.Appx. 598 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Fields v. Wharrie</i> , 740 F.3d 1107(7th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Gomez v. Berge</i> , 434 F.3d 940 (7th Cir.2006)	31

<i>Grieveson v. Anderson</i> , 538 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Harper v. Albert</i> , 400 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Hessel v. O'Hearn</i> , 977 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Hurlow v. U.S.</i> , 726 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Logan v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 903 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2018)	17, 23
<i>Marshall v. Elgin Police Department & Detective Houghton</i> , 2023 WL 4102997 (7th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Molina ex rel. Molinva v. Cooper</i> , 325 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Moran v. Calumet City</i> , 54 F.4th 483 (7th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Morfin v. City of E. Chicago</i> , 349 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Patrick v. City of Chicago</i> , 974 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2020)	18, 24
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 3 F.4th 332 (7th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Spiegel v. Cortese</i> , 196 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Steen v. Myers</i> , 486 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Towne v. Donnelly</i> , 44 F.4th 666 (7th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>U.S. v. Adkins</i> , 743 F.3d 176 (7th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>U.S. v. Litos</i> , 847 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>U.S. v. Lockett</i> , 859 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>U.S. v. Spaeth</i> , 69 F.4th 1190 (10th Cir. 2023)	31
<i>Vance v. Peters</i> , 97 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Whitlock v. Brueggemann</i> , 682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012)	26

Authority from the District Courts of the United States

<i>Billups v. Kinsella</i> , 2010 WL 5110121 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	9
<i>Boyd v. City of Chicago</i> , 225 F. Supp. 3d 708 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	27
<i>Brown v. City of Chicago</i> , 633 F.Supp.3d 1122 (N.D.Ill. 2022)	27
<i>Carter v. City of Chicago</i> , 2018 WL 1726421 (N.D.Ill. 2018)	32
In re Watts Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings, 2022 WL 9468206	31
<i>Nunez v. Dart</i> , 2011 WL 5599505 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	8
<i>Prince v. Garcia</i> , 2024 WL 4368130 (N.D.Ill. 2024)	23
<i>Starks v. City of Waukegan</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	27
<i>Ulmer v. Avila</i> , 2016 WL 3671449 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	27
<i>Walker v. White</i> , 2021 WL 1058096 (N.D.Ill. 2021)	8
<i>Wrice v. Burge</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 939, 955 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	16
